
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-576

PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of West Virginia,

Petitioner,

v.

WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER OF WEST VIRGINIA, on behalf of itself, its staff, its physicians, and its patients; **DR. JOHN DOE**, on behalf of himself and his patients; **DEBRA BEATTY; DANIELLE MANESS; and KATIE QUIÑONEZ**,

Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit
Court of Kanawha County**

**Case Nos. 22-C-556,
22-C-557, 22-C-558,
22-C-559, 22-C-560**

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PATRICIA COHEN, NANCY F. COTT, AND AARON TANG IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BOWLES RICE LLP

Gabriele Wohl (WVB #11132)

600 Quarrier St.
Charleston, WV 25301-2121
Telephone: 304.347.1137
Facsimile: 304.347.1746
gwohl@bowlesrice.com

COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY & BASS LLP

Katharine Van Dusen*
Daniel M. Bruggebrew*
Anthony D. Risucci*
Emily R. Margolis*

One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94104-5500
Telephone: 415.391.4800
Facsimile: 415.989.1663
ef-ktv@cpdb.com
ef-dmb@cpdb.com
ef-adr@cpdb.com
ef-exm@cpdb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Nancy F. Cott, Patricia Cohen, and Aaron Tang

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Historical Sources Overwhelmingly Show That Abortions Before the Fetus “Quickened” Were Not Criminalized at the Common Law.....	3
II. <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> Accepts the Claim that Pre-Quickening Abortions Were Permitted at Common Law.	7
A. <i>Dobbs</i> Acknowledged That the Common Law Deemed Abortions Criminal Only After Quickening.	8
B. Colonial and Earlier Common Law Cases Cited By Petitioner Do Not Support the View That Early America Criminalized All Abortions.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Foshee</i> , 3 Iowa 274 (1856).....	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. (9 Met.) 263 (1845)	5, 6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 112 N.W. 611 (Neb. 1907).....	7
<i>Eggart v. State</i> , 40 Fla. 527 (1898).....	6
<i>In re Stillbirth of Agnita Hendricks’ Bastard Child (1679), in Records of the Court of New Castle on Delaware 1676–1681 (1904)</i>	10
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 631 (1850).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 Ky. 204 (1879).....	6, 9
<i>Proprietary v. Brooks</i> , 10 Md. Archives 464 (1656).....	11
<i>Smith v. Gaffard</i> , 31 Ala. 45 (1857).....	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 48 (1851).....	6
<i>State v. Alcorn</i> , 64 P. 1014 (Idaho 1901).....	7
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (1849).....	5, 6

<i>State v. Slagle</i> , 83 N.C. 630 (1880)	8
--	---

Statutes

West Virginia Code § 61-2-8	2
-----------------------------------	---

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 30(a)	1
W. Va. R. App. P. 30(b)	1
W. Va. R. App. P. 30(c)	1
W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)(5)	1

Other Authorities

Ames, Susie M., Am. Hist. Ass'n, <i>County Court Records of Accomack-Northampton, Virginia, 1632</i> (1973)	11
Barbour, Oliver L., <i>The Magistrate's Criminal Law, a Practical Treatise on the Jurisdiction, Duty, and Authority of Justices of the Peace in the State of New York in Criminal Cases</i> 30 (Albany, WM. & A. Gould & Co., 1841)	4
Beck, M.D., John B., <i>Researches in Medicine and Medical Jurisprudence</i> 27 (Albany, E. Bliss, 2d ed. 1835)	4
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> § 386 (1856)	4
Coke, Edward, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning High Treason, and Other Pleas of the Crown, and Criminal Causes</i> 50 (E. & R. Brooke 1797)	3
Davis, John A.G., <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law with an Exposition of the Office and Authority of Justices of the Peace in Virginia</i> 339 (Phila., C. Sherman & Co. 1838)	4
<i>Fleta</i> , 72 <i>Publications of the Selden Society</i> (H.G. Richardson & G.O. Sayles eds. trans. 1955)	10
Hale, Matthew, <i>Pleas of the Crown: A Methodical Summary</i> 53 (P.R. Glazebrook ed., 1972)	3
Joynes, M.D., L.S., <i>On Some of the Legal Relations of the Foetus in Utero</i> , Va. Med. J. 187 (Sept. 1856)	5
Muller, Wolfgang, <i>The Criminalization of Abortion in the West</i> 75 (2012)	10

Roscoe, Henry, et al., <i>A Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> 694 (London, William Benning & Co., 5th ed. 1854).....	4
Russell, William Oldnall et al., <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors</i> (Phila., T. & J.W. Johnson, 7th ed. 1853) 484	4
Spivack, Carla, <i>To “Bring Down the Flowers”: The Cultural Context of Abortion Law in Early Modern England</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary J. of Women & L. 107 (2007).....	10
Tucker, St. George, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> 129 (William Young Birch & Abraham Small eds. 1803).....	3
Wharton, Francis, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> 610 (Phila., James Kay, Jun. and Bro., 4th ed. 1857).....	4
Wilson, James, <i>Natural Rights of Individuals</i> (1790).....	4
